# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

Снар. 359.

#### Chapter 359.

An act to incorporate the Hill Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Incorporators.

Sect. 1. Benjamin E. Bates, Thomas B. Little, Albert H. Kelsey, Seth W. Fowle and George L. Ward, their associates and successors are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Hill Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton and wool at Lewiston.

Corporate name.

privileges.

Sect. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of three hundred and fifty thousand dollars in value, and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of corporations as defined by the laws of this state.

[Approved August 16, 1850.]

#### Chapter 360.

An act to incorporate the Bates Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Alexander De Witt, Jacob W. Pierce, Thomas B. Little, Thomas I. Hill, Silas Titcomb, and George L. Ward, their associates and successors are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Bates Manufacturing Company for the purpose of manufacturing cotton and wool at Lewiston.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges, &c. Sect. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of five hundred thousand dollars in value, and shall have all the privileges and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of corporations as defined by the laws of this state.

[Approved August 16, 1850.]